

FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES

November 11, 2024 at 5:00 PM

Council Chambers, 828 Center Avenue, Sheboygan, WI

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Chair Alderperson Trey Mitchell, Vice Chair Grazia Perrella, Alderpersons Dean Dekker, Robert La Fave

COMMITTEE MEMBERS UNEXCUSED: Alderperson Felde

STAFF / OFFICIALS PRESENT: City Administrator Casey Bradley, City Attorney Chuck Adams, Finance Director/Treasurer Kaitlyn Krueger, Director of Human Resources & Labor Relations Kelly Hendee, Assistant to the City Administrator Marie Foss, TV Program Director Scott Mealiff, Deputy Finance Director Evan Grossen

OPENING OF MEETING

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Introduction of Committee Members and Staff

MINUTES

5. Approval of Minutes - October 28, 2024

MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM OCTOBER 28, 2024 Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION

6. R. O. No. 75-24-25 / November 4, 2024: Submitting a tax levy report that supports the 2024-2025 budget for Lakeshore Technical College District and a copy of the district-wide apportionment of the tax levy based upon the 2024 fully certified values furnished by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL FILE THE REPORT Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

7. R. O. No. 76-24-25 / November 4, 2024: Submitting an exit interview report for Quarter 3 for the City of Sheboygan.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL FILE THE REPORT Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell 8. Res. No. 112-24-25 / November 4, 2024: A RESOLUTION authorizing the Finance Director to transfer the Marina Fund advance from the General Fund to the Capital Fund.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL ADOPT THE RESOLUTION Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson La Fave Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

9. Res. No. 113-24-25 / November 4, 2024: A RESOLUTION authorizing the Finance Director to amend the 2024 budget and transfer fund balance from the Workers Compensation Insurance Fund to the Health Insurance Fund.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL ADOPT THE RESOLUTION Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson La Fave Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

10. Direct Referral Res. No. 116-24-25 by Alderpersons Mitchell and Perrella authorizing entering into a Tax Incremental District Development Agreement with Jakum Hall Apartments, LLC for the development of the former Jakum's Hall site located at 1601 North 15th Street.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL ADOPT THE RESOLUTION Motion made by Alderperson La Fave, Seconded by Alderperson Perrella Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

11. Direct Referral Res. No. 117-24-25 by Alderpersons Mitchell and Perrella authorizing entering into a Tax Incremental District Development Agreement with Riverview District, LLC for the development of the former Mayline site located at 605 N. Commerce Street.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL ADOPT THE RESOLUTION Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

12. Direct Referral Res. No. 118-24-25 authorizing entering into a First Amendment to Lease Agreement with Shar, Inc. regarding the property at 930 North 8th Street, Sheboygan, Wisconsin.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL ADOPT THE RESOLUTION Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson La Fave Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

DATE OF NEXT REGULAR MEETING

13. Next Meeting Date - November 25, 2024

ADJOURN

14. Motion to Adjourn

MOTION TO ADJOURN AT 5:32 PM Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell